Jicarilla Ranger District Notices are published in:—"Farmington Daily Times", Farmington, New Mexico.

Cibola National Forest and National Grasslands

Notices for Availability for Comments, Decisions and Objections by Forest Supervisor affecting lands in New Mexico, except the National Grasslands are published in:-"Albuquerque Journal", Albuquerque, New Mexico.

Forest Supervisor Notices affecting National Grasslands in New Mexico, Oklahoma and Texas are published by grassland and location as follows: Kiowa National Grassland in Colfax, Harding, Mora and Union Counties, New Mexico published in:—"Union County Leader", Clayton, New Mexico. Rita Blanca National Grassland in Cimarron County, Oklahoma published in:—"Boise City News", Boise City, Oklahoma. Rita Blanca National Grassland in Dallam County, Texas published in: - "The Dalhart Texan", Dalhart, Texas. Black Kettle National Grassland, in Roger Mills County, Oklahoma published in:—"Chevenne Star", Cheyenne, Oklahoma. Black Kettle National Grassland, in Hemphill County, Texas published in:—"The Canadian Record", Canadian, Texas. McClellan Creek National Grassland published in:—"The Pampa News", Pampa, Texas.

Mt. Taylor Ranger District Notices are published in:—"Cibola County Beacon", Grants, New Mexico.

Magdalena Ranger District Notices are published in:—"Defensor-Chieftain", Socorro, New Mexico.

Mountainair Ranger District Notices are published in:—"Mountain View Telegraph", Moriarty, New Mexico.

Sandia Ranger District Notices are published in:—"Albuquerque Journal", Albuquerque, New Mexico.

Kiowa National Grassland Notices are published in:—"Union County Leader", Clayton, New Mexico.

Rita Blanca National Grassland Notices in Cimarron County, Oklahoma are published in:—"Boise City News", Boise City, Oklahoma while Rita Blanca National Grassland Notices in Dallam County, Texas are published in:—"The Dalhart Texan", Dalhart, Texas. Black Kettle National Grassland

Black Kettle National Grassland Notices in Roger Mills County, Oklahoma are published in:—
"Cheyenne Star", Cheyenne, Oklahoma, while Black Kettle National Grassland Notices in Hemphill County, Texas are published in:—"The Canadian Record", Canadian, Texas. McClellan Creek National Grassland Notices are published in:—"The Pampa News", Pampa, Texas.

Gila National Forest

Notices for Availability for Comments, Decisions and Objections by Forest Supervisor, Quemado Ranger District, Reserve Ranger District, Glenwood Ranger District, Silver City Ranger District and Wilderness Ranger District are published in:—"Silver City Daily Press". Silver City, New Mexico.

Daily Press", Silver City, New Mexico. Black Range Ranger District Notices are published in:—"The Herald", Truth or Consequences, New Mexico.

Lincoln National Forest

Notices for Availability for Comments, Decisions and Objections by Forest Supervisor and the Sacramento Ranger District are published in:— "Alamogordo Daily News", Alamogordo, New Mexico.

Guadalupe Ranger District Notices are published in:—"Carlsbad Current Argus", Carlsbad, New Mexico.

Smokey Bear Ranger District Notices are published in:—"Ruidoso News", Ruidoso, New Mexico.

Santa Fe National Forest

Notices for Availability for Comments, Decisions and Objections by Forest Supervisor, Coyote Ranger District, Cuba Ranger District, Espanola Ranger District, Jemez Ranger District and Pecos-Las Vegas Ranger District are published in:—"Albuquerque Journal", Albuquerque, New Mexico.

Dated: April 5, 2010.

Gilbert Zepeda,

Deputy Regional Forester, Southwestern Region.

[FR Doc. 2010–8440 Filed 4–14–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3410-11-M

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board [Order No. 1673]

Grant of Authority for Subzone Status, CNH America, LLC, (Agricultural Equipment and Component Parts) Racine, WI

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a-81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign-Trade Zones Act provides for "* * * the establishment * * * of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorizes the Foreign-Trade Zones Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs and Border Protection ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board's regulations (15 CFR Part 400) provide for the establishment of special-purpose subzones when existing zone facilities cannot serve the specific use involved, and when the activity results in a significant public benefit and is in the public interest;

Whereas, the Foreign Trade Zone of Wisconsin, Ltd., grantee of FTZ 41, has made application to the Board for authority to establish special-purpose subzone status with manufacturing authority at the CNH America, LLC (CNH) facilities, located in Racine, Wisconsin (FTZ Docket 42–2009, filed 10/6/2009);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment has been given in the **Federal Register** (74 FR 52455, 10/13/2009) and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and Board's regulations are satisfied, and that the proposal is in the public interest:

Now, Therefore, the Board hereby grants authority for subzone status for activity related to the manufacturing and distribution of agricultural equipment at the facilities of CNH America, LLC, located in Racine, Wisconsin (Subzone 41I), as described in the application and **Federal Register** notice, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400 28

Signed at Washington, DC, this 1st day of April 2010.

Ronald K. Lorentzen,

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 2010–8555 Filed 4–14–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

[A-821-801]

Solid Urea From the Russian Federation: Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review

AGENCY: Import Administration, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce (the Department) is conducting an administrative review of the